

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Petitioner,
v.
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ET AL., Respondents.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,
Former Attorney General, ET AL., Petitioners,
v.
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ET AL., Respondents.

DENNIS HASTY, ET AL., Petitioners,
v.
AHMER IQBAL ABBASI, ET AL., Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KAREN KOREMATSU,
JAY HIRABAYASHI, AND HOLLY YASUI AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT L. RUSKY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
159 BEAVER STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94114

ERIC K. YAMAMOTO
FRED T. KOREMATSU PROFESSOR
OF LAW AND SOCIAL JUSTICE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
SCHOOL OF LAW
2515 DOLE STREET
HONOLULU, HI 96822

JOSEPH MARGULIES
COUNSEL OF RECORD
PROFESSOR OF LAW AND GOVERNMENT
CORNELL UNIVERSITY
238 MYRON TAYLOR HALL
ITHACA, NY 14850
(607) 255-6477
JM347@CORNELL.EDU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. SEPTEMBER 11 TRIGGERED A RAGE AGAINST MUSLIMS AND ARABS THAT PERSISTS TO THIS DAY	11
II. PETITIONERS TARGETED RESPONDENTS BECAUSE THEY WERE PERCEIVABLY MUSLIM OR ARAB, IN VIOLATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW.....	16
A. In the Civil Context, the Law is Clearly Established That Executive Officers May Not Act Against Prisoners or Detainees Based on Their Religion or Ethnicity.....	18
1. Due Process	20
2. Equal Protection	21
B. Even In the Wartime Context, Executive Officers Clearly May Not Act Against Prisoners or Detainees Based on Their Religion or Ethnicity Without the Most Compelling Justification—A Showing That Has Not Been Made.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. BECAUSE NO REASONABLE OFFICER WOULD HAVE CONSIDERED IT LAWFUL TO TARGET PEOPLE BASED ON THEIR RELIGION OR ETHNICITY, PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, EVEN IF THE CONTEXT WERE NOVEL	29
A. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Developed to Protect Reasonable Mistakes and is Not Distinct From the Demands Placed on a Reasonable Officer.....	30
B. If Adopted, The Court Should Remand for Application of the “No Reasonable Person” Standard.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	28
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	32, 35, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Turkmen</i> , No. 15-1359, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 6272 (2016)	8
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta, N.Y.</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015)	16
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	30
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	33
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hasty v. Turkmen</i> , No. 15-1363, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 6273 (2016)	9
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	16
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	passim
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	2, 4, 25
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	34
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	31
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	passim
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	passim
<i>Lareau v. Manson</i> , 651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	30, 31
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	16
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	30, 31, 35
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	26
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	35
<i>Schuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	31, 35
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	26
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 915 F.Supp.2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d. Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 808 F.3d 197 (2d. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Turkmen, et al. v. Ashcroft, et al.</i> , No. 02 CV 2307 (JG)(SMG) 2010 WL 6000431 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	34
<i>Williams v. Prudden</i> , 67 Fed. Appx. 976, 2003 WL 21135681 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	30, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 115 (1943)	1, 10, 26, 27
<i>Yasui v. United States</i> , D. Or. Crim. No. C 16056 (D. Or. Jan. 26, 1984)	2, 4, 25
<i>Ziglar v. Turkmen</i> , No. 15-1363, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 6273 (2016)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	32, 33
U.S. Const. amend. V	20, 21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	32

STATUTES

42 U.S.C § 1983	30, 31
50A U.S.C. § 1989a(a)	4, 25

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Christopher Ingraham,
Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes Are Still Five Times More Common Today Than Before 9/11, WASH. POST (Feb. 11, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/02/11/anti-muslim-hate-crimes-are-still-five-times-more-common-today-than-before-11/?utm_term=.d0ccca22b0c0..... 13, 14
- Developments in the Law*
 —*Section 1983 and Federalism* (pt. 1),
 90 HARV. L. REV. 1133 (1977)..... 30
- Douglas A Blaze,
Presumed Frivolous: Application of Stringent Pleading Requirements in Civil Rights Litigation, 31 WM. & MARY L. REV. 935 (1990) 31
- Earl Warren,
The Memoirs of Earl Warren (1977)..... 4, 26
- Eric K. Yamamoto, et al.,
Race, Rights and Reparation: Law and the Japanese American Internment (2013) 26, 28
- Hate Crime Reports Up in Wake of Terrorist Attacks*, CNN, Sept. 17, 2001, <http://edition.cnn.com/2001/US/09/16/gen.hate.crimes/>..... 12
- Henry McLemore,
Why Treat the Japs Well Here,
 SAN FRANCISCO EXAMINER, Jan. 19, 1942..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Iir Disha, James C. Cavendish & Ryan D. King, <i>Historical Events and Spaces of Hate: Hate Crimes against Arabs and Muslims in Post-9/11 America</i> , 58 SOC. PROBS. 21 (2011)	13, 14
Jacobus tenBroek, et al., <i>Prejudice, War, and the Constitution</i> (1954) ...	11
Jamal Greene, <i>The Anticanon</i> , 125 HARV. L. REV. 379 (2011).....	27
Mohamed Nimer, <i>Muslims in America After 9-11</i> , J. ISLAMIC L. & CULTURE, Fall/Winter 2002	12, 13
Muneer I. Ahmad, <i>A Rage Shared By Law: Post- September 11 Racial Violence as Crimes of Passion</i> , 92 CAL. L. REV. 1261 (2004)	12, 13, 14, 15
Nicole Davis, <i>The Slippery Slope of Racial Profiling: From the War on Drugs to the War on Terrorism</i> , COLORLINES, Dec. 2001, https://www.colorlines.com/articles/ slippery-slope-racial-profiling	15
Peter Irons, <i>Justice Delayed: The Record of the Japanese American Internment Cases</i> (1989)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip Shenon & Don Van Natta, Jr., <i>A Nation Challenged: The Investigation; U.S. Says 3 Detainees May Be Tied to Hijackings</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 1, 2001, http://www.nytimes.com/2001/11/01/ us/nation-challenged-investigation-us- says-3-detainees-may-be-tied- hijackings.html	6
Proclamation No. 4417, 41 Fed. Reg. 7741 (Feb. 19, 1976).....	4, 24
Roger A. Hanson & Henry W. K. Daley, <i>Challenging the Conditions of Prisons and Jails: A Report on Section 1983 Litigation (1995)</i>	31
Roger Daniels, <i>Concentration Camps USA: Japanese Americans and World War II</i> (1972)	11, 12
U.S. Comm'n on the Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, Congress of 1980, <i>Report: Personal Justice Denied</i> (1982)	25
